
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Effective strategies to motivate nursing home residents in oral health 
care and to prevent or reduce responsive behaviours to oral health 
care – a systematic review protocol 

AUTHORS Hoben, Matthias; Kent, Angelle; Kobagi, Nadia; Yoon, Minn 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rita A. Jablonski-Jaudon  
School of Nursing  
University of Alabama at Birmingham, USA  

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Excellent proposal and one that is timely as well. I have a few minor 
questions and comments:  
 
Introduction:  
1. More people are also entering NHs with implants. This will place 
added emphasis on the need for consistent and thorough oral 
hygiene. This may be something for the researchers to think about.  
 
2. “responsive behaviors of dementia” is a term I have not seen used 
before. Please provide a definition in the context of the aims of the 
study. Is this term referring to behavioral and psychological 
symptoms of dementia? I understand that the research community is 
sensitive to the possibility of language that may be perceived as 
pejorative, but that perception needs to be weighed with the need for 
consistent terminology.  
3.. Page 4, line 16: Something to consider: many of the published 
studies excluded people with dementia; if persons with 
dementia/cognitive impairment were included, persons with 
dementia who were deemed “uncooperative” were excluded. The 
educational interventions include how and why to provide generic 
oral hygiene but lack how to respond to care refusals and other 
BPSDs.  
 
Design: Oct 2016-Dec 2016 seems very ambitious given the full 
range of activities proposed by the researchers.  
 
Data Management Section: Please provide a reference or URL for 
Zotero. What do the authors mean with the following sentence, “We 
will do the title, abstract…using this software.” Do what?  
 
Inclusion/Exclusion Criteria  
p. 7, line 30: “outcomes indicating a decrease in residents’ 
responsive behaviours towards oral health care provided by staff 
(such as voluntarily opening mouth, acceptance of staff brushing or 
flossing teeth, acceptance of staff taking out or putting back 
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dentures, not showing verbally or physically aggressive behaviour 
during oral care, or not being anxious or nervous during oral care).” 
The word “responsive” usually has positive connotations but appears 
to be used to describe care-resistive behaviors. This is the problem 
with inconsistent or unusual terminology. Why would you want a 
decrease in the behaviors listed in the parentheses?  
 
p. 7, line 45—eligible institutions: what do the authors mean by 
“health services”?  
 
Table 1, participants: would the studies have to include both sets or 
could interventions targeted to either meet the inclusion criteria? 

 

REVIEWER Hanne Konradsen  
Gentofte University Hospital, Denmark  

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I only have two remarks.  
It is stated that papers found will be quality appraised. What will this 
appraisal be used to (i.e. exclusion of papers if quality is to low, 
weighing results lower if quality is too low)?  
What is the strategy for finding grey litterature? as it is stated that 
this will be included?   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

Comment 1:  

More people are also entering NHs with implants. This will place added emphasis on the need for 

consistent and thorough oral hygiene. This may be something for the researchers to think about.  

 

Response:  

Thank you for this advice. We added a sentence to the first paragraph of the introduction.  

 

Comment 2:  

“responsive behaviors of dementia” is a term I have not seen used before. Please provide a definition 

in the context of the aims of the study. Is this term referring to behavioral and psychological symptoms 

of dementia? I understand that the research community is sensitive to the possibility of language that 

may be perceived as pejorative, but that perception needs to be weighed with the need for consistent 

terminology.  

 

Response:  

We added a definition to the second paragraph of the introduction.  

 

Comment 3:  

Page 4, line 16: Something to consider: many of the published studies excluded people with 

dementia; if persons with dementia/cognitive impairment were included, persons with dementia who 

were deemed “uncooperative” were excluded. The educational interventions include how and why to 

provide generic oral hygiene but lack how to respond to care refusals and other BPSDs.  
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Response:  

Thank you for this advice. We added a sentence on page four (last paragraph).  

 

Comment 4:  

Design: Oct 2016-Dec 2016 seems very ambitious given the full range of activities proposed by the 

researchers.  

 

Response:  

We changed the expected completion date slightly. We are confident that we will be able to meet the 

deadline. We have a strong and dedicated team of students, mid career and senior researchers, 

many of them experienced in carrying out systematic reviews, and MH as well as MY both know the 

oral health literature well. We are confident not to find a huge number of eligible studies.  

 

Comment 5:  

Data Management Section: Please provide a reference or URL for Zotero. What do the authors mean 

with the following sentence, “We will do the title, abstract…using this software.” Do what?  

 

Response:  

We have reworded the respective sentence and added a reference to the study identification section, 

where the screening process is described in detail.  

 

Comment 6:  

p. 7, line 30: “outcomes indicating a decrease in residents’ responsive behaviours towards oral health 

care provided by staff (such as voluntarily opening mouth, acceptance of staff brushing or flossing 

teeth, acceptance of staff taking out or putting back dentures, not showing verbally or physically 

aggressive behaviour during oral care, or not being anxious or nervous during oral care).” The word 

“responsive” usually has positive connotations but appears to be used to describe care-resistive 

behaviors. This is the problem with inconsistent or unusual terminology. Why would you want a 

decrease in the behaviors listed in the parentheses?  

 

Response:  

As indicated in the definition we added, we think ‘responsive behaviours’ is a neutral, non-judgmental 

term. The behaviours can be experienced as ‘resistive’ or ‘aggressive’ by care providers (and 

sometimes they are caused by aggression), but in any case they reflect a residents’ response to a 

need or stressful situation. We do not think that these behaviours reflect resistance to care in general, 

but to care provided in a certain way or in certain situations. Providing care differently can alter those 

‘responses’.  

 

Comment 7:  

p. 7, line 45—eligible institutions: what do the authors mean by “health services”?  

 

Response:  

We changed it to health care.  

 

Comment 8:  

Table 1, participants: would the studies have to include both sets or could interventions targeted to 

either meet the inclusion criteria?  

 

Response:  

We added ‘and’ to the table.  
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Reviewer: 2  

 

Comment 1:  

It is stated that papers found will be quality appraised. What will this appraisal be used to (i.e. 

exclusion of papers if quality is to low, weighing results lower if quality is too low)?  

 

Response:  

Thank you for this question. We added a clarification to the end of the quality appraisal section.  

 

Comment 2:  

What is the strategy for finding grey literature? as it is stated that this will be included?  

 

Response:  

We clarified our wording in the inclusion/exclusion section. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rita A. Jablonski-Jaudon  
University of Alabama at Birmingham, United States  

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors were very responsive to the reviewers' questions and 
comments. I enjoyed reviewing the manuscript and look forward to 
seeing the results!   
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